Total  $4,932,106,608  Total  $4,971,409,810  $39,303,202  $(3,418,565)  $42,715,846

Note: Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss held by the Company and Subsidiaries amounted to $239,368 thousand. While

transitioning to IFRS 9, the financial instruments did not eliminate or significantly reduce an accounting mismatch, and thus had to be
reclassified to financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss instead of financial assets designated at fair value
through profit or loss.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-continued
(30 September 2018 and 2017 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards)

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise specified)

13

The classifications of non-financial assets and liabilities are as follow:

IAS 39  IFRS 9   Retained
earnings

adjustments

Other equity
adjustments Items

Carrying
amounts  Items

Carrying
amounts  Differences

Investments accounted
for using the equity
method  $33,122,620

Investments accounted
for using the equity
method  $33,118,447  $(4,173)  $(12,288)  $8,115

Deferred tax assets  28,448,690  Deferred tax assets  28,690,769  242,079  285,829  (43,750)
Insurance liabilities  4,923,940,864  Insurance liabilities  4,923,940,469  (395)  395  -
Deferred tax liabilities  37,034,552  Deferred tax liabilities  43,943,614  6,909,062  221,336  (7,130,398)
Non-controlling interest  5,593,318  Non-controlling interest  5,599,239  5,921  -  -

d. The transition adjustments from IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments for the balance of loss allowance under
expected credit loss model as at 1 January 2018 are as follows:

Items and measurement categories

Balance of
impairment

provision under
IAS 39  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

Balance of loss
allowance under

IFRS 9
Available-for-sale financial instruments (Note 1)

Classified to financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (Note 2) $185,987  $(185,987)  $-  $-

Classified to financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 2) -  -  177,019  177,019

Classified to financial assets measured at amortized cost
(Note 2) -  -  23,963  23,963

Debt instrument investments for which no active market exists
(Note 1)
Classified to financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss (Note 2) 388,024  (388,024)  -  -
Classified to financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (Note 2) -  -  373,717  373,717
Classified to financial assets measured at amortized cost

(Note 2) -  -  1,431,058  1,431,058
Held-to-maturity financial assets (Note 1)

Classified to financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (Note 2)  15,932  (15,932)  -  -

Classified to financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 2) -  -  1,293  1,293

Classified to financial assets measured at amortized cost
(Note 2) -  -  4,837  4,837

Other financial assets  -  -  901  901
Loans and receivables (Note 1)

Classified to financial assets measured at amortized cost
(Note 2)  6,188,904  -  -  6,188,904

Total  $6,778,847  $(589,943)  $2,012,788  $8,201,692

Note 1: Items under IAS 39.
Note 2: Items under IFRS 9.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-continued
(30 September 2018 and 2017 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards)

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise specified)

14

e. Effects on the date of initial application

In accordance with classification and measurement of financial assets and impairment
assessment in IFRS 9, the Company and Subsidiaries’ assets increased by $39,541,108

[…]

business groups, industries and countries. When such limits has been reached or breached as
a result of any increase of the credit line or investment, the Company shall not grant loans or
make investment in general. However, if the Company has to undertake the business under
certain circumstances, the Company shall follow the internal regulations, including but not
limited to “Guidelines for sovereign risk management”,“Guidelines for securities investment
risk limit” and “Guidelines for credit and investment risk management on conglomerate and
other juristic person institute”.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-continued
(30 September 2018 and 2017 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards)

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise specified)

142

48. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk – Insurance contracts and financial instruments with discretionary
participation features

A. The Company

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

Scenarios
Changes in income

before tax  Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

2,001,831
Decrease (increase)

1,601,465

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

2,128,027
Decrease (increase)

1,702,422

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)
 Increase (decrease)

280,592
Increase (decrease)

224,473
Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,989,843  Increase 3,191,874
Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,992,789  Decrease 3,194,231

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

Scenarios
Changes in income

before tax  Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

1,869,306
Decrease (increase)

1,551,524

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

2,071,417
Decrease (increase)

1,719,276

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)
 Increase (decrease)

292,769
Increase (decrease)

242,998
Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 3,686,922  Increase 3,060,145
Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 3,689,645  Decrease 3,062,406

B. Cathay Lujiazui Life

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)
 Decrease (increase)

116,442
Decrease (increase)

87,332

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

60,629
Decrease (increase)

45,471

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)
 Increase (decrease)

76,886
Increase (decrease)

57,665
Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 423,334  Increase 317,500
Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 464,709  Decrease 348,532

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-continued
(30 September 2018 and 2017 reviewed only, not audited in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards)

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars unless otherwise specified)

143

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)
 Decrease (increase)

113,263
Decrease (increase)

84,947

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

55,869
Decrease (increase)

41,902

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)
 Increase (decrease)

83,091
Increase (decrease)

62,318
Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 213,994  Increase 160,496
Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 234,429  Decrease 175,822

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

494
 Decrease (increase)

395

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

22,801
 Decrease (increase)

18,241

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Increase (decrease)

6,462
 Increase (decrease)

5,169
Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 7,260  Increase 5,808
Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 7,266  Decrease 5,813

  For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017

Scenarios
 Changes in income

before tax

Changes in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

396
 Decrease (increase)

317

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Decrease (increase)

15,309
 Decrease (increase)

12,247

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)
 Increase (decrease)

2,507
 Increase (decrease)

2,005
Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 5,116  Increase 4,092
Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 5,119  Decrease 4,095

a. Changes in income before tax listed above referred to the effects of income before tax

arising from the assumption for the nine-month periods ended 30 September 2018 and
2017. The changes in equities of the Company, Cathay Lujiazui Life and Cathay Life
(Vietnam) were assumed that the income tax was calculated at rates of 20% (17% for
the period ended 30 September 2017), 25% and 20% of pre-tax income, individually.